Rule 2 118 Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
Administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
THE POP CULTURE COMPANY LIMITED T/A PULP 06651555
In the LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY Court case number 1812 of
2011
{a) Insert name(s) and

address(es) of!
admimstrator(s)

(b} Insert name and address I Kate Elizabeth Breese having been appomted admimstrator of The Pop Culture Company
of registered office of
company

Limited T/A Pulp on 09 December 2011 by the Directors of the Company hereby give notice that

(¢ Insert date of the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

appomntment

d) Insert name of applicant /
@ ::pomtor I attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed m

Admmustrator
Daled L\- * l 2_. \?_.

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any comntact infermation mn
the box oppositc but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the iom
The contact information that you give will be visible Tl
to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange
E When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t o the Registrar of Companies at
% Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff
= *ATNCMV71”
Y 08/12/2012 #48

COMPANIES HOUSE




Cur Ref KB/ZC/THECODS/ADM303/2204

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp — In Administration
Administrators’ Final Progress Report

alsh

aylor

Walsh Taylor Business &
Corporate Recovery Specialists Limited

Oxford Chambers
Oxford Road
Guiseley

Leeds

LS20 9AT

T:
F:
w.

0871 222 8308
0871 222 8309

www walshtaylor.co,uk

06 December 2012

Please find enclosed the Admmistrators final progress report together with form 2 35b

Yours fathfully

For and on behalf of The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp

QIR

K E Breese
Administrator

Enc

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator

The Administrator acls as agent of the Company and without personal hability

Walsh Taylor Business & Corporate Recovery Specialists Limited
Registered Address Oxford Chambers, Oxford Road, Guiseley, Leeds, L520 9AT, England

Registered No 6703272

Directors M L Taylor, & K E Breese MIPA
Kate Elizabeth Breese is Licensed Insolvency Practitioner authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

to act in the United Kingdom

Insglveney
Practitioners
Association




Rule 2118

Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
Administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
THE POP CULTURE COMPANY LIMITED T/A PULP 06651555
In the LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY Court case number 1812 of
2011
(a) Insert name(s) am:j
address(es) o
admmstrator(s)

(b} Insert name and address I Kate Ehzabeth Breese having been appomted admimstrator of The Pop Culture Company

of regstered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appomiment

(d) Insert name of apphcant /
appomtor

Limuted T/A Pulp on 09 December 2011 by the Directors of the Company hereby give notice that
the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

I attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed w

Dated

Admmmstrator

L l2 -\

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House 1o contact you if there 15 & query on the tom

The contact information that you give will be visible Tel

to searchers of the public record

Companjes House receipl date barcode

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send d to the Registrar of Companies st

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Administrators’ Final
Progress Report

For the period
09 December 2011 to 08
December 2012

The Pop Culture Company
Limited t/a Pulp

- In Administration




The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Administrators' Proposals

3 Progress of the Admimistration
4 Assets stll to be realised

5 Admunistrators’ Remuneration
6 Estimated outcome for credttors
7 Investigations

B Credtors Committee

9 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 09 December 2011 to 08 December 2012

vy

Time Analysis for the period 09 December 2011 to 08 December 2012

C Additional Information in relation to Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice No 8

Adminisirators’

Progress Report




The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp - In Administration

e Ay R EE o
- 4

THE ADMINISTRATOR'S FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

11

12

13

14

15

Statutory information

Kate Elizabeth Breese of Walsh Taylor, Oxford Chambers, Oxford Road, Guiseley, Leeds,
LS20 9AT was appointed Admunistrator of the Company on 09 December 2011 by The High
Court of Justice Leeds Distnct Registry Chancery Dmvision The application for the
appointment of an Administrator was made by the Company

| enclose at Appendix A an account of the Administrator’s Receipts and Payments for the
penod ended 08 December 2012 with a comparison to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

values

The Administration 1s beng handled by The High Court of Justice Leeds District Registry
Chancery Division, reference number 1812 of 2011

The trading addresses of the Company was as follows

Manchester - Unit 27, Barbirolh Ma!l, Manchester Arndale Centre, Manchester, M4 2HU
Mitton Keynes - 34 Midsummer Arcade, The Centre MK, Milton Keynes, MK9 3BB
Glasgow - Unit 338, First Floor, St Enochs Centre, Glasgow, G1 4BW

Wakefield - Unit G42, Teall Way, Tnnity Walk Centre, Wakefield, WF1 1QS
Edinburgh - Unit 10, Pnnces Mall, Pnnces Street, Edinburgh, EHt 1BQ

Liverpool - Unit 47, 51 South John Street, Liverpool, L1 8BV

London - Unit SUDD53, 64 The Arcade, Westfield Stratford City, London, E20 1EH
Derby - Unit 24 Albion Walk, Westfield Centre, Derby, DE1 2PQ

Nottmgham - Unit 311 Victona Centre, Notbingham, NG1 3QN

Chester - 14 Newgate Row Grosvenor Centre, Chester, CH1 1EE

Cardiff - 33 Town Wall South St David's Dewi Sant Cardiff CF10 2EW

Cambridge 12 Petty Cury, Cambnidge, Cambridgeshire, CB2 3NE

Bristol - 85 The Horsefair Bnstol, Avon BS1 3JP

Birmingham - Unit L6, The Bulinng Shopping Centre Bimningham B5 4BS
Aberdeen - Unit GS20 Union Square Shopping Centre Aberdeen AB11 5RG

The registered office of the Company 1s now Oxford Chambers, Oxford Road, Guiseley,
Leeds, LS20 9AT and tts registered number 1s 06651555

Administrators’

Progress Report




The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp - In Administration

21

22

23

31

32

33

PN S
i P .

Administrators’ Proposals

As previously advised, the Administrator must perform his functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following objectives

. Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

. Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be hikely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration}, or

. Realising property m order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The strategy for achieving these objectives was to achieve a betler result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be Iikely If the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration)

The purpose of the Administration has been achieved by way of imiting the level of habilities
if the Company had entered into Liquidation, significantly increased creditor claims would
have been made, in respect of but not hmited to employees and landlord claims

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix A 15 my Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from 09
December 2011 to 08 December 2012

On 9 December 2011, shortly after my appomtment, the Company’'s business and assets
were sold to the Heaven or Hell Limited, in siu upon the recommendation of independent
agents, Charterfields This sale being m excess of the agent’s valuation of the assetfs on a

forced sale basis

The agreed sale consideration was £70,000 00 (exclusive of VAT) The apportionments of

the proceeds are as follows

Asset £
Shop Fitings & Equipment 13,124 00
Stock 61,873 00
Commercial Records 100
Goodwill 100
Equipment 100
70,000.00

Administrators’

Progress Report




The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp - In Administration

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

3N

312

313

314

315

ot
ES

It was agreed that the Purchaser would pay the sum of £35,002 by way of cleared funds on
completion for the stock and Fixture and Fitings (excluding those claimed subject to ROT)
The offer including all stock tems with the remamning balance to be pad by way of cleared
funds as follows

£11,666 00 on the last business day of January 2012,
£11,666 00 on the last busmess day of February 2012,
£11,666 00 on the last business day of March 2012,

On 9 January 2012 £35,000 00 was received from Heaven or Hell Limited in respect of the
purchase of assets

On 7 February 2012 £11,666 00 was received from Heaven or Hell Limited in respect of the
purchase of assets

On 27 March 2012 £11,666 67 was received from Heaven or Hell Limited in respect of the
purchase of assets

On 27 Apnl 2012 £11,666 66 was received from Heaven or Hell Limited in respect of the
purchase of assets

All funds have now been received from the Purchaser

The Purchaser undertook the responsibiity to settle all vahd ROT claims agawnst the
purchased stock

GL Damek Limited, an associated Company of the purchaser has provided a guarantee in
relation to the completion monies and deferred consideration due to the Company under the

terms of the sale agreement

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | can confirm that lan
Hopkins and Stewart Ebbins, Directors of the Company are Directors of Heaven or Hell
Limited

On 4 January 2012 £3,221 05 was recewved from Milon Keynes Counci in respect of arate s
refund

On 29 May 2012 £17,921 78 was received from HSBC Bank Plc in respect of cash at bank

On 30 November 2012 £7,934 26 was recewved from CMK Bntel Nominees No 1 Limited in
respect of a rent deposit on the Milton Keynes Store

Administrators’

Progress Report




The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp - In Administration

316

317

318

41

51

52

53

54

61

62

63

On 04 December 2012 £14,173 35 was received from Liverpool One in respect of a rent
depostt on the Liverpool Store

As stated in my last reporl the Administrator granted a hcense to occupy to Heaven or Hell
Limited on 9 stores situated, Derby, Glasgow, Edinburgh, Liverpool, Manchester, Milion
Keynes, Nottingham, Stratford and \Wakefield for the penod 9 December 2011 to 29 February
2012, the license to occupy being subsequently extended to 30 November 2012

I can confirm that all leases which a license to occupy was granted have now been
surrendered
Assets still to be realised

There are no assets of the Company which remain unreahsed

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Creditors Committee approved the Admmstrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Administration

The Admimistrators’ time costs at 08 December 2012 are £77,793 Attached as Appendix B 1s
a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this
period To date the sum of £45,000 01 plus disbursements of £138 95 has been drawn on
account

Attached as Appendix C)1s additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Pursuant to Rule 2 47(a) creditors have the nght to request information under Rule 2 48A and
their nght to challenge the Administrators remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109
Estimated outcome for creditors

There are no secured creditors of the Company While HSBC Bank Plc hold a debenture,
there are no mones due under

Preferential credilor claims received to date total £27,386 80

Unsecured credrtor claims received to date total £1,704,620 These claims have not been

formerly adjudicated on to date

Administrators’

Progress Repont




The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp - In Administration

64

65

71

72

73

74

75

76

81

82

[N

There 1s no requirement to set aside an ‘Unsecured Creditors’ Fund * as oullined in s176A of
the Act due te their being no secured creditors in this matter

All funds reahised have been utiised to discharge the expenses of the admimistration and
therefore no dividend 1s payable to any class of credior

Investigations

In accordance wilh the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 the Admirustrator has
submitted a report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to the DTl As this 1s a
confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

The Administrator also has a duty to investigate the extent of the Company's assets including
potental claims aganst third parties including the Directors’, and to report her findings,
subject to considerations of pnvilege and confidentially and whether those mvestigations
and/or any potential tigation might be compromised

The prehminary assessment of the conduct of the Company's affarrs pnor to enfernng nto
Administration did not reveal any matters that &t was in the interest of creditors for the
Administrator to pursue

Accordingly | am not conducting or proposing to conduct any further, more detailed
investigations

The creditors committee however requested that certan specific areas of concern be
mvestigated Such matters were fully investigated and legal advice obtained

It was concluded that no action be taken

Creditors Committee
At the first meeling of credrors a creditors commitiee was formed

The function of the commitlee i1s to assist the admimistrator in discharging her functions and
act in relation to her in such manner as may be agreed fram time to time The committee may
also require the administrator to attend before # at any reasonable ime and furmish it with
information relating to the exercise of her functions

Administrators’

Progress Repost




The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp - In Administration

83

84

85

86

87

g1

92

P -
s .
- . " v

Y
[P TY

The purpose of the commuttee 1s to represent the interests of the creditors as a whole, not yust
the nterests of s individual members In addition o s statutory functions, t may also serve
to assist the administrator generally and act as a sounding board for her to obtain views on
matters pertaining to the administration

Three committee meetings were held to discuss the progress of the administration The First
committee meeting was held on 28 March 2012, the second on 1 June 2012, this meeting
bemg inquorate and the Third meeting being held on 27 June 2012

At the first meeting of the creditors commitiee two resolutions were passed confirming that
that the administrator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
adminstrator {as administrator) and the various grades of her staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Walsh Taylor for attending to matters ansing in the adrministration

The second resolution confirming that the administrator be authonsed to draw disbursements,
including disbursements for services provided by her firm (defined as Category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 8), in accordance with her firrn’s pohcy, a

further copy 1s attached for ease of reference

it came to my attention that the firm of one of the members of the creditor's commitiee was
acting personally for Heaven or Hell Limited which in my view created a conflict of interest for
that member This member resigned from the committee resufting in members being less than
the minimum 3 required Therefore the creditors commitiee was disbanded

Ending the Administration

The exit route for the Administration, Is that Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act will be
implemented Under these provisions on the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of
Companies, my appoiniment as Administrator ceases to have effect and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved

The Administrator will be discharged from habilty under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon her appointment as Administrator ceasing to have
effect

For and on behalf of
The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp

T
K E Breese
Adrmunistrator

Adminstrators’

Progress Report




The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
09 December 2011 to 08 December 2012

INCOME Total (£)
Shop Fittimgs & Equipment 13,124 00
Stock 56,873 00
Rates Refund 3,221 05
Cash at Bank 17,821 78
Rent arrears 38,875 20
Rent Deposit Stores 22,107 61
Rent Deposits - Heaven or Hell 108,827 96
Commercial Records 100
Goodwill 100
Equipment 100
Post appointment sales 2233315 1M
283,286.75

EXPENDITURE

Post appointment sales

Bordereau 508 00
Office Holders Expenses 15510
Administrators Fees 70,351 05
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 5,820 51
Administrators Disbursements 138 95
Legal fees 29,140 56
Telephone Telex & Fax 7 00
Postage (Cat1) - no VAT 501 44
Stationery {Cat2) with VAT 2,100 15
Storage Costs 202 40
Statutory Advertising 63 40
Rent Deposits 108,827 96
Rent arrears 38,875 20 [2
Insurance 2,464 50 B3]
Irrecoverable VAT 1,797 38

283,286.75
Balance 0.00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

0.00

Notes

1 A rent deposit was paid by Heaven or Hell Limited in respect of the stores subject to the license to occupy This depost has been

22,333 15 U1}

repaid to Heaven or Heli Limited upon confimation that the leases subject to the license had been surrendered

2 Post appointment sales are in respect of monies received nto the Company's account after the date of Administration that
were due to Heaven or Hell Ltd This was due to the an 1ssue with PDQ systems being transferred over to Heaven or Heli Ltd

after the date of Administration

3 Monies In respect of rent arrears were received from Heaven of Hell I.td and paid oves to the respective Landlords within the

license to occupy penod

4 Insurance costs are In relation to the leasehold premises subject to the hicense 1o occupy




¢Jo | abeg

ZE LI Z10Z 18quisds] 0 00 | UDISIap
1
|
I

S7EE6 PAWIED MUSIPSINGS|J (€101

99 994°¢2 PAWLELD SHaZ [BIOL

261 00 862'4L £2 +Ob 0zv 08 491 0o o g€ L2k 06 vOF Eihol (1oL

00081 00 Q9 W o oo oo 000 000 Butpes)

gL BEZ 0082t Ll 000 054 000 e a0e S]esSY JO boges|Bay

55 8L 00 brL'y 08 12 oo 000 000 ozet aie suogzbasaau)

SLOsL [e k=18 A3 o Lo 000 o8 8z o0 os e [+]9 18 sioypeIs

€L gL 00 08F'y oLz ozy ol Lz 000 ot ar L Jegse)

Q0L 00 PSP'S oEoe 000 000 000 o8 0e 000 SIONEW DyITedg 85D

€5 861 00 LES'ZY S8 WT £+ 1] o0 ZLE o0oo S5 67 a2+ Buluueld g twupy

{3} s1ey 4215 Woddng S{eUGISS8jOsd
Alnoy abesany {3 3500 BwyL SINOM [BjeL 1|yse) ¥ SIURIS|SEY 10| JBLRO sabieuey Jauued UOLISUNS XJOM JO UOREIY|ISSEID

ZL0ZZ 180 oL
1S0d #poD yelold

dind B/} papwrt Auedwo) ainyng dog 8y - B0D0IHL

Aewwung 3s09 g Wl 6dIS - Ajug awij




11

——

31

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedngs are pawd out
of Its assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of therr debts out of
the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practiioner apponted to act as administrator  The
insolvency legisiation recognises this interest by prowdmg mechanisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator's fees This gude is mntended to help
creditors be aware of therr nghts under the legisiabon to approve and monitor fees,
explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek informaton
about expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to
be excessive

The nature of administration

Admnistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practiioner and the protection of the court with the folowing objective

« rescuing the company as a gong concern, or

« achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be
hkely if the company were wound up without first beng
administration,

of, if the administrator thinks netther of these objectives Is reasonably
practcable

» reabsing property in order to make a distnbubon to secured or
preferental credtors

The creditors’ committee

The crediors have the nght to appont a committee with a rminimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members One of the functions of the committee I1s to determine the
basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The cemmittee is normally established at
the meeting of creditors which the admnistrator 1s required to hold within a maximum
of 10 weeks from the begmning of the admenistration to consider his proposaks The
adminstrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment, and subsequent meetngs must be held ether at specffied dates
agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the admimistrator decides he needs to hold ocne The committee has power to
summon the admnistrator to attend before it and prowide informaton about the
exercise of his funchons

Fixing the administrator's remuneration

The bass for fixing the admirustrator's remuneration 1s set out In Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1988, which states that it shall be fixed

+ as a percentage of the value of the properly which the administrator
has to deal with,

» by reference to the tme properly given by the administrator and his
staff In attending to matters ansing in the administrahon, ar

« asaset amount




42

43

44

51

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
administrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for diferent things done by the administrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combmation of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where itis fixed as a
percentage, it Is for the commitiee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
applied, and where it 1s a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says
that in amving at its decsien the committee shall have regard to the following
matters

« the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

« any responsibiity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
administrator,

s the effectveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying
out, or to have carnied out, hus dutes,

» the value and nature of the property which the admmistrator has to
deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination (and provided the circumstances described i paragraph 4 3 do not
apply), the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as apply In the case of the committee  If
the remuneration I1s not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the admnistrator, but the admimistrator may not make such an
application unless he has first tned to get lis remuneraton fixed by the comimuttee or
creditors as descnbed above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his
appointment.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator
has stated in his proposak that the company has isufficient properly to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which
may have to be set asde out of floating charge assets

In this case, I there 1s no credtors’ committee, or the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

» each secured creditor of the company, or

« if the administrator has made or ntends to make a distnbution to preferential
creditors —

- each secured creddor of the company, and

- preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferentat
debts of the company, disregardng debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an inwvitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard fo the same matters as the comimitiee would

Note that there Is no requirement to hold a creditors' meeting 1 such cases unless a

meeting 1s requisihoned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of

the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the administrator's remuneraton was fixed, the admirustrator may request




61

62

63

71
711

712

713

that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as intally approved
the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the admunistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in
conhection with preparatory work incurred before the company went mto
administration but which remain unpaid Such costs may relate to work done either
by the admmsirator or by another insolvency practtioner Dhsclosure of such costs
must be ncluded in the administrator's proposak and shoutd follow the principles and
standards set cut in section 7

Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, it is for the committee to determine whether,
and to what extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no
committee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does
but the administrator, or other insclvency practitoner who has incurred pre-
administration costs, consders the amount agreed to be nsufficient, approval may be
given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances descrbed in paragraph4 3
apply, the determynation may be made by the same creditors as approve the
administrator's remuneration

The admnistrator must convene a meting of the committee or the credrtors for the
purposes of approving the payment of pre-administration costs ff requested to do so
by another insclvency practibtoner who has mcurred such costs If there Is no
determination under these provisions, or if there 1s but the admimstrator or other
insolvency practboner considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, the
administrator may apply to the court for a determination

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When fixing bases of remuneration

When seelang agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the administrator
should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought 1s
appropriate having regard to all the circutnstances of the case The nature and extent
of the nformation provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at
which approval s being sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested
format for the provision of nformation

If any part of the remuneration is sought on a tme costs bass, the administrator
should provide detals of the minimum tme units used and current charge-out rates,
split by grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be
involved In the time costs espects of the case

The administrator should also provide detals and the cost of any work that has been
of 15 Intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmed out by the
administrator or his ¢r her staff

If work has already been carried out, the administrator should state the proposed
charge for the penod to date and provide an explanation of what has been achreved
in the period and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to
be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable in the crcumstances of
the case Where the proposed charge 1s calculated on a tme costs bass, the
adrmirustrator should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in
larger cases spit by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate actvity The
administrator should also prowvde detatls and the cost of any work that has been sub-
contracted out that could atherwise be camed out by the administrator or his or her
staff




72

7.3
731

732

g1

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The admerustrator ts requred to send progress reports to credtors at specified
intervals (see paragraph 8 1 below) When reporiing penodically to creditors, in
addition to the matters specified In paragraph 8 1, the administrator should provide an
explanation of what has been acheved In the penod under revew and how it was
achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Crediors
should be able to understand whether the reruneration charged s reasonable m the
crreumstances of the case (whilst recogrusing that the administrator must fulfil certam
statutory obhigations and regulatory requrements that might be perceved as brnging
no added value for the estate) Where any remuneration 1s on a tme costs bass, the
administrator should disclose the charge in respect of the perod, the btme spent and
the average charge-out rates, n larger cases splt by grades of staff and analysed by
approprate actvity If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates dunng
the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, spit by the
penods applicable The adminstrator should also provide detals and the cost of any
work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned ot by the
administrator or his or her staff

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the administrator n connection with the
administration should be appropnate and reasonable  Such costs will fall into two
categornes

s Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there is specific expenditure
directly referable both to the admnistration and a payment to an independent
third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to
the administrator or his or her staff

« Category 2 disbursements These are costs that ase directly referable to the
administration but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the administration on a
proper and reasonable basts, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the
admmnistrator should be prepared to declose mformation about them in the same way
as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been
approved in the same manner as the adminstrator's remuneration When seeking
approval, the administrator should explam, for each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge is being made

The following are not permissible

« acharge cakulated as a percentage of remuneration,
an administration fee or charge addiional to the administrator’s remuneration,
recovery of bask overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges

Progress reports and requests for further information

The adminstrator i required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly
intervals The report must include

« detafs of the bass fixed for the remuneration of the admnistrater (or f net fixed
at the dale of the report, the steps taken during the penod of the repart to fix 1t),




-

82

83

« ifthe basi has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the period of the
report, irespectve of whether t was actually paid during that peniod (except
where ttIs fixed as a set amount, In which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the penod of the report),

s 1fthe report Is the first to be made afier the basis has beenfixed, the
remuneration charged dunng the periods covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done dunng those pernds, rrespective of
whether payment was actually made duning the penod of the report,

« a statement of the expenses ncurred by the administrator dunng the perod of the
report, rrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that period,
the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

a statement of the credtors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 8 2, and their nght to challenge the administrator's remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a credtor may request the adminsstrator
to provide further nformation about the remunerabon and expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) set out In the report. A request must be in wrimg, and may be
made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 5% i value of unsecured creditors (Including himself) or the permission of
the court

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

s the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prepdicial to the conduct of the administration or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

e the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in refation to the
information requested,

n which case he must give the reasons for not prowiding the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to
provide the requested mformation, or the expiry of the 14 days time hmit for the
provision of the information

Provision of information - additional requirements

The admnistrator must provide certan information about tme spent on a case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The mformation which must be prowded s —

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the admirustrator or staff
assigned to the case,
for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
the number of hours spentby each grade of staff n the relevant penod

The penod for which the information mustbe provided s the period from appontment
to the end of the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the
adminsstrator's appontment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The Information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
admunistrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office




10

101

102

103

"

12

121

122

123

124

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor beheves that the admnistrator’s remuneration 15 too high, the basis 1s
mappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the admmstrator are i all the
circumstances excessive he may, provided certain condbions are met, apply to the
court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
credtor provided at least 10 per cent In value of unsecured crediors
(including himself) agree, or he has the permssion of the court Any such application
must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the administrator’s progress
report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurmng of the expenses In
questicn Is first reported (see paragraph B 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the
application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause Is shown) the applicant
must give the administrator a copy of the applicabion and supporting evidence at least
14 days before the hearing

If the court considers the apphcation well founded, st may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basts be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcaton must be paid by the apphcant
and not as an expense of the administration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee
1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t is inappropriate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resclution of the credtors If
he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the credttors s
insufficient or that the basts used to fix it is inapproprate, he may apply to the court
for the amount of rate to be ncreased or the basis changed  If he decides to apply to
the court he must give at least 14 days’ notce to the members of the creddors’
committee and the committee may nominate one of more of its members to appear
or be represented on the apphcation  If there 18 no committee, the administrator's
nohce of his application must be sent to such of the company’s credrtors as the court
may direct, and they may nominate one or more of thewr number to appear or be
represerted  The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the
adminstration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint administrators #t 1s for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute arsing between them
may be refesred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the admiistrator 1s a solictor and employs s own firm to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be pad unless authornsed by the creditors’ committee,
the creditors or the court.

If a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resclution
or court order which was In effect immediately before the replacement continues to
have effect In relation to the remuneration of the new adminstrator unti a further
determnation, resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to
act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the
amount was set, applcation may be made for a determnation of the amount that
should be paid to the outgoing admimistrator  The application must be made to the
same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing admmstrator and the
tcoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them




13,

Effective date

This guide applies where a cotmpany enters administration on or afier 1 November
2011




Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance issued to Insolvency practiioners sets out the following suggested
format for the prowisien of information when seeking approval of remuneration However, the
level of disclosure suggested below may not be approprate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportonality In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and tts format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports onremuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters
relevant to an overview are

« the complexity of the case,

s any exceptional responsibility falling on the administrator,
= the administrator's effechveness,

» the value and nature of the property in queston

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases beng sought or reported upen,
and the stage at which it is beng provided An overview might include

¢ an explanation of the nature, and the administrator's own inital assessment, of the
assignment (iIncluding the antcipated return to credtors) and the outcome (1f knowny},

¢ inital views on how the assignment was to be handled, ncluding decrsions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of adwsers,

« any signficant aspects of the case, partcularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended,

. the reasons for subsequent changes n strategy,

s the steps taken to establish the wiews of creditors, particularly In relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgetng, and fee dramng,

» any existing agreement about remuneration,

« detais of how other professionals, Including subcantractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees,

» In a larger case, parbcularly 1if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and
managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

» details of work undertaken dunng the period,

« any addtional value brought to the estate dunng the peniod, for which the admimistrator
wishes to claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration Is or is proposed to be catulated on a tme costs bass,
requests for and reports on remuneration should provide

s An explanation of the adminmstrator's tme charging poley, clearly stating the units of
time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the polcy for recovenng the cost of support staff There s an
expectation that tme will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes
« A description of work camed out, which might include
— detalls of work undertaken dunng the pencd, related to the table of tme spent for the
penod,

— anexplanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks caried out
and the reasons why It was appropnate for those grades to be wsed,

— any comments on any figures i the summary of tme spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make

« Time spent and charge-out summanes, in an appropnate format




-l

it1s useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabutar form for each of
the time penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-dwided) n a way relevant to the
ciwcumstances of the case

The following areas of actvity are suggested as a base for the analysis of e spent

Admnistration and planntng
Investigabhons

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-speciic matters

The following categories are suggested as a bass for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professwonals
Asststants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be approprate in alt cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply

» where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the
administrator shoud, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour
and explain any unusual features of the case,

»  where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a
time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually prowde the
appropriate level of detai (subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

» where cumulatve time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, futher and
more detaled analysis or explanaton wil be warranted




—

The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp - In Administration

11

E . oo e v -
. " - LA i N Ve s - - " I3
’ e A a~ LY K . a2 B

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

Policy

Detailed below 1s Walsh Taylors policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s {o allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Senor and Assistant  The
exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexty of the
assignment and on larger, more complex cases, several Semors/Assistants may be allocated
to meet the demands of the case

With regard to suppost staff, we would advise that ime spent by cashiers in relation to specific
tasks on an assignment 15 charged Only if there 1s a large block of time incurred by a
member of the secretanal team, e g report compilation and distnbution, do we seek to charge
and recover our time in this regard

We have not utlised the services of any subcontractors in this case
12 Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professtonal advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on

a regular basis

Ward Hadaway Solictors Hourly rate & disbursements
Charterfields Internabional Asset Consultants Fixed rate & expenses
Rennie Mclnnes LLP Hourly rate & disbursements

Administrators

Progress Reporl




——

The Pop Culture Company Limited t/a Pulp - In Administration

13

-

Our choice was based on our perceplion of their expenence and ability to perform this type of

work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements

that may be charged as a Calegory 1 disbursement 1o a case generaily compnse of external

supplies of mcidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as posiage, case

advertising, mvoiced travel and external pnnting, room hire and document storage Also

chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses mcurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can

mclude costs incurred which relate to payments due 1o assoctated companies for the provision

of services to the office holder. On this case the following costs have been incuired

Type and purpose £
Mileage/Subsistence 269 05
Telephone/Fax 700
Stationary 1,594 35
Photocopying 505 80
Storage 127 11
Case Set Up 2000
Company Seaich 500
Total 2,528 1

Adminstrators'

Progress Repon




Walsh Taylor Insolvency Practitioners

Charge Out Rates
Rate per hour
£
Director/Insolvency Practtioner 280
Senior Manager 220
Manager 180
Senior Admirustrator 160
Admimstrator 125
Cashier 125
Support staff (inc secretanal) 75-100

- Time 1s charged m units of 6 minutes
- Supportand secretanal staff tre 1s charged to cases on the basis of tme spent at the rates
stated above

Disbursements Recovery Policy

Category 1 Direct costs are recovered at actual cost to the case
Includes for example and where relevant nsurance and bonding,
advertistng, couner, registration fees, search fees, postage
{including re-direction), storage, subsistence and public transport
Noe charge 1s made for tslephone calls

Category 2 Apportoned costs are recovered on the following tanff -

Fax £1 per page sent

Photocopying 15p per copy — Irespectve of size

Room hire £150 for room hire for creditors’ meetings - charge is enly be made
when attendance of debtor/ director and/or creditors 1s hkely and a
meeting room has been set aside

Stationery inibal case set-up fee per corporate case
£20 to 30™ Apnl 2012,
£25 from 1™ May 2012,
£15 per personal case
Annual case/ fite maintenance charges of £10

Car travel 65p per mile

Fax, photocopying and stationery charges are based on the average
costs of consumables

Room hire 1s based on an average of charges lewied by four local
providers




